n 9.0% for the Marine business line (corresponding to a pre-tax rate of 11.5%);

n 9.5% for the Processing & Imaging business line (corresponding to a pre-tax rate of 13.1%); and

n 8.5% for the Land business line (corresponding to a pre-tax rate of 11.4%).

As a result of the impairment test performed as of December 31, 2009, we recognized a goodwill impairment of
�215.5 million (US$300 million) attributable to our Marine cash generating unit.

No impairment loss was recorded for the year ended December 31, 2008 and 2007.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Changing the assumptions selected by Group management, in particular the discount rate and the normative cash
flows (EBITDAS) could significantly affect the evaluation of the value in use of our cash generating units and, hence,
Group�s impairment result.

The following changes to the assumptions used in the impairment test lead to the following:

Edgar Filing: CGG VERITAS - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 253

Excess of the
expected
future

discounted
cash-flows

over Sensitivity on Sensitivity on

the carrying normative cash flows
discount rate (after

tax)
value of
assets

Decrease
by

Increase
by

Decrease
by

Increase
by

Goodwill
including
goodwill 10% 10% 0.25% 0.25%

(in millions of euros)

Marine 1,182 � � � � �
Processing & Imaging 274 < 15 (36) + 36 + 15 (14)
Land 310 < 15 (43) + 43 + 20 (18)
Equipment segment 102 897 (108) + 108 + 44 (41)

Total 1,868

F-30

Edgar Filing: CGG VERITAS - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 254

Table of Contents

COMPAGNIE GENERALE DE GEOPHYSIQUE-VERITAS, S.A.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (continued)

NOTE 12 � OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

The analysis of other current liabilities is as follows:

December 31,
2009 2008 2007

(in millions of euros)

Value added tax and other taxes payable 36.2 34.7 25.9
Deferred income 94.6 93.1 63.5
Fair value of financial instruments (see note 14) 1.6 10.2 1.1
Other liabilities 26.3 35.3 18.5

Other current liabilities 158.7 173.3 109.0

NOTE 13 � FINANCIAL DEBT